
Market: Denver 
Site Number: Dn03490A 
Site Name: Goodman & Sons 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SITE LEASE WITH OPTION 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO SITE LEASE WITH OPTION (tlus "Amendment") 
is made and entered into by and between Robert J. Boileau, III and Kimberly L. Boileau, husband 
and wife, as successors in interest to Allen P. Goodman ("Landlord"), and T-Mobile West LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company, as successor in interest to VoiceStream PCS II Corporation 
("Tenant"). 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant (or as applicable, their respective predecessors in 
interest) entered into a Site Lease with Option dated February 18, 2004 (including all prior 
amendments and modifications thereof, the "Lease") with respect to Premises located at 17995 
Sierra Way, Monument, Colorado, and both desire to amend the Lease as follows; 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Hundred and no Dollars ($500.00) 
paid by Tenant to Landlord, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant hereby agree to amend the 
Lease as follows: 

1. Exhibit B of the Lease is hereby amended by adding thereto the attached Exhibit B-1, 
wluch is incorporated herein by this reference. It is the intent of Landlord and Tenant 
that Exhibit B-1 more particularly describes certain utility Easements granted to 
Tenant by Landlord as contemplated in Lease Section 7(e). 

2. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings 
ascribed to such terms in the Lease. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency 
between the temlS of this Amendment and the Lease, the tenns of this Amendment 
shall govem and control. Except as modified by this Amendment, the Lease remains in 
full force and effect and is ratified and confinned by Landlord and Tenant. 

3. Tenant's notice addresses in the Lease are deleted in their entirety and replaced with 
the following: 

If to Tenant: 

T-Mobile West LLC 
12920 SE 38th Street 
Bellevue, W A 98006 
Attn: Lease Compliance 
Site # DN03490A 

oooooooooo

ASilvernail
Highlight

ASilvernail
Highlight



EXECUTED effective as of the date of execution by the last party to sign. 

LANDLORD: 

TENANT: 

e ~qI~ 

By: -4~~~~----/--­
Date: _---"3Q=--~_'_/.=!.3~ 

T-Mobile West LLC, 

Date: \ - ?()f) - I ~ 

a Delawa ~ed liability co l~a_lI_y_~ 

l:~.cotl-W 
Its: Director, E gineering and Operations 

Date: 31 

2 



STATE OFCnhnJo 
COUNTY OF,~ flee 

) 
) ss: 
) 

'J. " -¥t~ 
The foregoing instrument ~as acknowledged before me this --<.ll..L day of January, 2013, 

by \=<() Ge v+ ~j ~' nil GeNt-, ~"-
\1 ' 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the 
day and year first above written. 

My commission expires: 

5/;n·/ '2.0 I s= 

STATE OF Cok.rJ) 
COUNTY OFDeolrc/ 

lle foreg1g instrument was acknowledged before me this ~ day of January, 2013, 
bJ'S::,r ,[h e:, A e..-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my \1Ia~!ftIIlIowl_~~~fiI;t!!lil>eal the 
day and year first above written. ,,,'~iifi:,,,,.,. KRISTINE MFISHER 

(~~~) NOTARY PUBLIC 

My ~tssion expires: 
OJ. CX2I& 

3 



LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

5 FOOT UTILITY EASEMENT A 

A 5 foot strip of land located in that parcel of land known as Tract 78 of Arrawwood 
Subdivision No.2 as recorded in Plot Book A2, Page 66 of the Public Records of EI Paso 
County, situated in the East Half of Section 18, Township 11 South, Range 66 West of the 
Sixth Principal Meridian, County of EI Paso, State of Colorodo, said 5 foot strip being 2.5 
feet on both sides of the following described centerline: 

For the purposes of this description the bearings are based on the northerly line of said 
Tract 78 of Arrowwood Subdivision No.2, assumed to bear North 74 '49'1 7" East. 

Commencing at the northeast corner said Tract 78 of Arrowwaod Subdivision No.2 

THENCE South 00'45'53" East along the easterly line of said Tract 78 of Arrol'lwood 
Subdivision No.2 a distonce - of- 2'h87- feet to the- POINT- OF-BEGINNING; --- -­

THENCE North 40'31'58" West a distance of 16.68 feet; 
THENCE South 74 '47'49" West a distance of 141.05 feet to a point hereinafter known as 

Point A; 
THENCE South 09'01'45" West a distance of 52.34 feet; 
THENCE South 00'50'24" East" a distance of 23.38 feet; 
THENCE South 17'24'27" West a distance of 19.65 feet more or less to the northerly line 

of on existing building and the POINT OF TERMINUS. 

The sidelines of said strip are to be lengthened or shortened to intersect northerly line of 
the existing building and the easterly line of said Lot 78, Arrawwood Subdivision No.2. 

Containing 1255 Square Feet or 0.03 Acres, more or less. 

5 FOOT UTILITY EASEMENT B 

A 5 foot strip of land located in that parcel of land known as Tract 78 of Arrowwood 
Subdivision No.2 as recorded in Plot Book A2, Page 66 of the Public Records of EI Paso 
County, situated in the East Half of Section 18, Township 11 South, Range 66 West of the 
Sixth Principal Meridian, County of EI Paso, State of Colorado, said 5 foot strip being 2.5 
feet on both sides of the following described centerline: 

Commencing at Point A as described above; 
THENCE South 85'45 '02" West a distance of 7.67 feet to the POINT OF TERMINUS. 

The sidelines of said strip are to be lengthened or shortened to intersect the 5 foot utility 
easement described above and be perpendicular to the point of terminus. 

Containing 26 Square Feet more or less. 

JOB NO,: 1203-004 
SCALE: 1" = 50' SITE-DN03490A 
DATE: 11/28/12 GOODMAN & SONS 

i-"S'-"URC:::VE-Y'-'-'OR'-=: T=O"""'/R'--O---IT -MOBILE FIBER OPTIC EASEMENT 
ATECS LLC 

ORAWN BY: RO 

PAGE J OF 2 

DALEY LAND 
SURVEYING, INO, 

170Zl T,TNCOT,N A l'E, #8IJ) 
PARKER, CO 80184 

808 U58 U841 



~ 

o 25 50 

" ~ J I SCAlE: 1" _ SO' 

--- --
----

, 9' \ 7"V1 
(5744 

EXHIBIT 

i-\WY 
JOS 

51A1e: 

umlTY . 
EASEMENT B 

-.-- 2.5'- -2.5 ' 

II 500'50'24 "E 

~ 
23.38' 

S I 7'24'27~'1 
19.65' 

PRIVATE 
BARN 

A PORTION OF TRACK 78, 
ARROW\'/OOD SUBDIVISION No.2 

JOB NO,: 1203-004 
SCALE: 1" = 50' SITE-DN03490A 
DATE: 11 28/12 GOODMAN & SONS 

I-"S",UR,-,"VE"-'.Y~OR~: T~DL!./R~D _ _ -IT - MOBILE FIBER OPTIC EASEMENT 
DRAWN BY: RD ATECS LLC 

POINT OF 
COMMENCEMENT 

---

~ q ... 
'" '" '" ol 

'" ... 
!'> 
0 
0 
'-' 

500'45 '53"E 
27.87' 

THIS EXHIBn' DOES NOT REPRESENT 
A MONUM£NTED LAND SUR\I£Y. 
rr IS IHTENDEO ONLY TO DEPICT 
THE ATTACHEO DESCRIPnON. 

PAGE 2 or 2 

DALEY LAND 
SURVEYING, INO. 

J 7011 T,lNCOLN.t1 VE, #8IJI 
PARKER, C O 80184 

8080580841 



~---- --------- -------

AMENDMENT TO THE 
SITE LEASE WITH OPTION 

This AMENDMENT TO THE SITE LEASE WITH OPTION is effective this 33~OfSeptember, 
2005, and is intended to modify that certain Site Lease With Option dated the 18th day of February 2004, 
between Allen P. Goodman, an individwll, and VoiceStream PCS II Corporation, a Delaware Corporation. 

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the 
Lessor and Lessee agree as follows: 

1. Tenant shall pay Landlord an option to lease the use of a portion of 
real property located at 17995 Sierra Way, Monument, Colorado. The option shall be for a tenn of 
twelve (12) months commencing at the date specified above. 

2. 

3. 

Tenant shall pay Landlord, as 
("Rent"). 

month 

On the anniversary of the Commencement Date, and each anniversary thereafter, Rent shall increase 
by 3% over the Rent Paid in the Preceding year . 

Unless otherwise provided herein, all defined tenns shall have the same meaning as ascribed to such 
terms in the Lease. 

In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the tenns of this Amendment and the Lease, the 
terms of this Amendment shall govern and control. 

Except as otherwise provided for in this Amendment, the Lease shall remain in full force and effect in 
accordance with the original terms of the Lease. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment is effective and entered into as of the date first written above. 

LANDLORD: LANDLORD: 

By: By: 

Its: Joint Tenant Its: Joint Tenant 

Wayne Leuck 

Its: Mountain West Area Director 

. ~Site Number: DN3490A 
Goodman & Sons 
DenverMTA ~;" Site Name: 

\ Market 
{:" 

):: ;:.' / 
" 

/.' ) 



... 

[Notary block for Landlord] 

STATE OF COLORADO 

COUNTY OF EL PASO 

) 
) ss. 
) 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on September IN;L., 2005 by Robert & Kimberly 
Boileau, as Joint Tenants. 

Dated: ___ ~...!..~..:::..~-...:.;'_o_5' __ 

(Use this space for notary stamp/seal) 

(N"'IY&~ Tenant) 
STATE OF 1&\ fA.... ) 

) ss. 
) COUNTY oFl'Y\av1 ~I>. 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on NO.(· 
VoiceStream pcs II C ration Mountain West Area Director. 

l. 2005 by Wayne Leuck, 

Dated:~~_'~~'~n& A. VY11i110 

Notary FJWcU ~ 
Notary p~tate of Arizona 
Mancopa County 
Batle~~ A. Mayo 
My Commission Expires 

Ik========~~~~~- -===~ 

(Use this space for notary stamp/seal) 

Site Number. 
Site Name: 
Market: 

DN3490A 
Goodman & Sons 
DenverMTA 

Print Name \ 1 
My commission expires 1ijd'1fb1 

l 



• • 
SITE LEASE WITH OPTION 

TInS SITE LEASE WITH OPTION (this "Lease") is by aruI between Allen P. Goodman 
VoiceStream PCS II Corporation, a Delaware eorporation ("Tenant"). 

("Landlord") and 

1. Option to Lease. 

(a) In CODSideration of the payment Of (the "Option Fee") by Tenant to 
Landlord, Landlord hereby grants to Tenant an Option to lease the use of a portion of the real property described in the attaehed 
Exhibit A (the "Property"), on the terms aruI conditions set forth herein (the "Option"). The Option shall be for an initial term of 

. twelve (12) months, commencing on the Effective Date (as defined below) (the "Option Period"). The Qption Period be 
extended Tenant for an additional twelve (12) months upon written notice to Landlord and pilyment of the sum 

. Option Fee") at any time prior to the end of the Option Period.. . 

(b) During the Option Period aruI any Oxtension thereot; and during the term of this Lease, Landlord agrees to cooperate 
with Tenant in obtaining, at Tenant's expense, all licenses and permits or authoriiations required for Tenant's use of the Premises 
(as defined below) from all applicable government and/or regulatory entities (including, 'without limitation, zoning and Iarul use 
authorities, and the Federal Communication Commission ("FCC") ("Governmental Approvals"), including appointing Tenant as 
agent for alliarul use aruI zoning permit applications, aruI Landlord agrees to cooperate with and to allow Tenant, atoo cost to 
Landlord, to obtain a title report, zoning approvals and variances, land-use permits, and Landlord expressly grants to Tenant a right 
of access to the Property to perform surveys, soils tests, and other engineering procedures or environmental investigations on the 
Property nccessmy to determine that Tenanes use Of the Premises will be compatible with Tenant's engineering specifications, 
system design, operations and Governmental Approvals. Notwithstaruling the foregoing, Tenant may not change the zoning 
classification of the Property without first obtaining Landlord's written consent During the Option Period aruI any extension. 
thereof, Landlord agrees tJuit it will not interfere with TenanCs efforts to secure other licenses aruI permits or authorizations that 
relate to other property. During the Option Period and any extension thereof, Tenant may exercise the Option by so notifying 
Landlord in writing, at Landlord's address in accordance with Section 12 hereof. 

(c) If Tenant exercises the Option, then, subject to the following terms and conditions, Landlord hereby leases·to Tenant 
the use of that portion at: the Property sufficient for placement of the Antenna Facilities (as defined below), together with all 
necossmy space and easements for access aruI utilities, as generally described and depicted in the attaehed Exhibit B (collectively 
referred to hereinafter as the "Premises"). The Premises, located at 17995 Sierra Way, MonlDDent, EI Paso, Colorado 80132, 
comprises approximately 450 square feet 

2. Term. The initial term of this Lease shall be five (5) years connnencing on the date of the exercise of the Option (the 
"Commeneement Dale"), and terminating at midnight on the last day of the initial term (the "Initial Term''). 

3. Permitted Use. The Premises may be used by Tenant for the transmission and reception of radio communication 
signals and for the construetion, installation, operation, maintenance, repair, removal or replacement of related facilities, tower and 
base, anteonas, microwave dishes, equipment sbelters and/or cabinets and related activities. 

4. Rent Tenant shall pay Landlord, as rent, (''Rent''). 
Rent shall be payable within twenly (20) days following of the month in 
which the Commencement Date falls and thereafter Rent will be paysble monthly in advance by the fifth day of each month to Allen 
P. Goodman at Landlord's address specified in Section 12 below. If this Lease is terminated at a time other than on the last day of a 
month, Rent shall be prorated as of the date of termination for any reason (other than a default by Tenant) and all prepaid Rent 
shall be immediately refunded to Tenant 

5 .. Renewal. Tenant wall have the right to extend this Lease for five (5) additional, five-year terms (each a "Renewal 
Term"). Each Renewal Term shall be on the same terms and conditions as set forth herein, except that Rent shall be increased by 
two percent (2%) of the Rent paid over the preceding term. This Lease shall automatieally renew for each successive Renewal 
Term unless Tenant notifies Landlord, in writing, of Tenanes intention not to renew this Lease, at least sixty (60) days prior to the 
expiration of the Initial Term or any Renewal Term. If Tenant shall remain in possession of the Premises at the expiration of this 
Lease or any Renewal Term without a written agreement, such tenaney shall be deemed a month-to-month tenaney under the same 
terms and conditions of this Lease. 

6. Interference. Tenant shall not use the Premises in any way which interferes with the use of the Property by Landlord, 
or lessees or licensees of Landlord with rights in the Property prior in time.to Tenant's (subject to Tenant's rights under this Lease, 
including, without limitation, non-interference). Similarly, Landlord shall not use, nor shall Landlord permit its lessees, licensees, 
employees, invitees or agents to use, any portion of the Property in any way which interferes with the operations of Teliant. Such 

Site Number. DN03490 I Version 10-2..()1 

Site Name: Goodman &: Sons 
Med<ct DENVER MT A 

----- -~~~~~~---~~~--



• • interference sbalI be deemed a material breach by the interfering party, who sball, upon written noliee from 1he o1her, be responsible 
for terminating said interference. In 1he event any such interferenee does not eease promptly, 1he parties acknowledge 1hat 
continuing interference may cause irreparable injury and, 1herefore, the injured party sbaIl have the right, in addition to any other 
rights 1hat it may have at law or in equity, to bring a court action to enjoin sucb interferonee or to terminate this Lease immediately 
upon written notiee. 

1. Improvements· Utilities' Access. 

(a) Tenant sball have the right, at its expense, to erect and maintain on the Premises itnprovements, personal property and 
facilities necessary to operale its communications system, including, wi1hout limitation, radio transmitting and receiving anrennas, 
microwave disbes, tower and base, equipment shelters and/or cabinets and related. cables and utility lines and a location based 
system, including, wi1hout limitation"anlenna(s), coaxial cable, .base units and other associated equipment (collectively,'the 
«Antennil-Facilities''), as such location based sysIem may be required by any county, stale or federal agency/department Tenant 
shall have the right to alter, replace, expand, enhanee and upgrade 1he Antenna Facilities at any time during the term of this Lease. 
Tenant sbaIl cause all construction to occur lien-free and in complianee wi1h all applicable laws and ordinanees. Landlord 
acknowledges 1hat it sball not interfere wi1h any aspects of construction, including, wi1hout limitation,' attempting to direct 
construction personnel as to the location of or method of installation of the Anlenna Facilities and 1he Easements (as defmed below) 
(<<Construction Interference"). LandI~d further acknowiedSes 1hat it will be responsible for any costs and damages (including, 

. fines and penalties) 1hat are directly attributable to Landlord's Construction Interferonee. The Antenna Facilities sball remain the 
exclusive property of Tenant. Tenant shall have 1he right to remove the Antenna Facilities at any time during and upon 1he 
expiration or termination of this Lease. . . 

(b) Tenant, at its expense, may use any and all appropriale means of restricting aceess to the An1enna Facilities, 
including, without limitation, 1he construction of a fenee. 

(c) Tenant sball, at Tenant's expense, keep and maimain thO Antenna Facilities now or hereafter located. on thO Property 
in commercially reasonable condition and repair during the term'ofthis Lease, normal wear and lear and casualty exeepted.. Upon 
termination or expiration of this Lease; the Premises sball be returned to Landlord in good, usable condition; normal wear and lear 
and casualty exeepted. . 

(d) Tenant sball have the right to install utilities, at Tenant's expense, and to itnprove the present utilities on the Property 
(including, but not limited. to, the installation of emergency power generators). Landlord agrees to use reasonable efforts in 
assisting Tenant to acquire necessary uti1ity serviee. Tenant shal~ wherever practicable, install separale meters for utilities used on 
the Property by Tenant. Landlord shall. diligently correct any variation, in!erruption or failure of utility serviee. . 

(e) As partial consideration for Rent paid under this Lease, Landlord hereby grants Tenant an easement in, under and 
across 1he Property for ingress, egress, utilities and aceess (including aceess for the purposes desctibed in Section I) to the 
Premises adequate to install and maiotain utilities, which include, but are not limited. to, the installation of power and lelephone 
service cable, and to service 1he Prenrises and the Antenna Facilities at all times during the Initial Term of this Lease and any . 
Renewal Term (collectively, the "Easements''). The Easements provided hereunder shall have the same term as.this Lease. 

(f) Tenant sball have 24-hours-a-day, 7-days-a-week access to the Premises (<<Access'') at all times during the Initial 
Term ofthis.Lease. and any Renewal Term. In the event Landlord, its employees or agents itnpede or deny Aceess to Tenant, its 
employees or agents, Tenant shall, without other 1hat have at law or in equity, deduct from Rent amounts 
due under this Lease an amount equal per day for each day 1hat Aceess is itnpeded or 
denied. . 

8. Termination Except' as o1herwise provided, herein, this Lease may be terminated, without any penalty or further 
liability as follows: 

(a) upon thirty (30) days' written notice by Landlord if Tenant fails to cure a default for payment of amouuts due under 
this Lease within 1hat thirty (30) day period; 

. (b) inunedialely if Tenant notifies Landlord of nnacceptable results of any title report, environmental or soillests prior to 
Tenant's installation of1he Anrenna Facilities on the Premises, or if Tenant is unable to obtain, maintain, or otherwise forfeits Or 

. caneeIs any license (including, wi1hout limitation, an FCC Iieense),: permit or any Governmental Approval necessary to 1he 
installation and/or operation of the An1enna Facilities or Tenant's business; 

(c) upon uinety (90) days' written noliee by Tenant if the Property or 1he Antenna Facilities are, or become unacoeptable 
under Teruuit's design or engineering specifications for its An!enna Facilities or the counnunications syatem to which 1he Anrenna 
Facilities belong; . 

SiteNumbcr: . DN03490 2 Version 10-2-01 

Site Name: Goodman & Sons 
Marl<,t DENVER MT A 



. , • • 
(d) immediately upon written notice by Tenant if the Premises or the Antenna Facilities are destroyed 'or damaged so as in 

Tenimt's reasonable judgment to substantially and adversely affect the effective use of 1he Antenna Facilities. In such event, all 
rights and obligations of 1he parties sball cease as of 1he dete of the damage or destruction, and Tenant shall be entitled to 1he 
reimbursement of any Rent prepaid by Tenant. If Tenant eleets to continue this Lease, 1henall Rent sball abate until 1he Prentises 
and/or 1he Antenna Facilities are restored to 1he condition existiog immedilitely prior to such damage or destruction; or 

(e) at 1he time title to the Property transfers to a condemning authority, pursuant to a taking of all or a portion of 1he 
Property sufficient in Tenant's determination to render the Premises unsuitable for Tenant's use. Landlord and Tenant sball each 
be entitled to pursue 1heir own separate awards wi1h respect to such tlIking. Sale of all or part of the Property to a purehaser wi1h 
the power of eminent domain in the face of the exercise of 1he power shall be treated as ii taking by condernoation. 

9. Default aDd Right to Cure. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary and wi1hout waiving any o1her 
rights granted.to it at law or in equity, each party shall have 1he right, but. not the obligation, to terminate this Lease on written 
notice pursuant to Section 12 hereof, to take effect immediateiy, if the oilier party (i) fails to_perform any COVenMt for a period of 
thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice 1hercof to cure or (ii) commits a materiOJ breach of this Lease and fails to diligently 
pursue sueh cure to its completion after sixty (60) days' written notice to the defaulting party. . 

.10. Taxes. Landlord shall pay when due all real property taxes for the Property, ineluding the Premises. In the event 
thet Landlord fails to pay any such real property taxes or o1her fees and assessments, Tenant sball have the right, but not the 
obligation, to pay such owed amounts and deduct 1hern from Rent amounts due uuder this Lease. Notwi1hstanding 1he foregoing, 
Tenant shall pay any personal property tax, real property taX or any other tax or fee whieh are directly attributable to 1he presence 
or insta1lation of the Tenant's Antenna Facilities, only for so long as this Lease has not expired ofits own terms or is not tenninated 
by ei1her party. Landlord hereby grantk to Tenant 1he right to cballenge, wbe1her in a Court, Administrative Proceeding, or oilier 
venue, on behalf of Landlord and/or Tenant, any person8I property or real property tax assessments 1hat may affect Tenaut.· If 
Landlord receives notice of any personal property or real property taX assessment against 1he Landlord, which may affect Tenant 
and is directly attnbutable to Tenant's installation, Landlord sball provide timely notice of the assessment'to Tenant sufficient to 
allow Tenant to consent to or ehallenge sueh assessment. Fur1her, Landlord sball provide to Tenaut any and all documentation 
associated with 1h. assessment and sball execute any and all documents reasonably necessary to effectuate the intent of this Section 
10. 

1 L Insurance and Subrogation and Indemnification. 

(a) Tenant shall provide Commercial General Liability lnsuranoe in an aggregate amount of One Million and no/I00 
dollars ($1,000,000.00). Tenant may satisfy this requirement by obtaining the appropriate endorsement to any master policy of 
liability insurance Tenant may majntain ' 

(b) Landlord and Tenant hereby mutna1ly release each o1her (and 1heir successors or assigns) from liability and waive all 
right of recovery against 1he oilier for any loss or demage covered bY their respective first party property insurance policies for all 
perils insured 1hereunder. In the event of sueh insured loss, nei1her party's insurance company shall have a subrogated claim against 
the oilier. To the extent loss or damage is not covered by their first party property insurance policies, Landlord and Tenant each 
agree to indemniJ)r and hold harmless the other party from and against any and all 'claims, damages, cost and expenses, including 
reasonable attorney fees, to the extent caused by or arising out of (a) the negligent acts or omissions or wi1Iful misconduct in the 
operations or activities on 1he Property, by 1he indemnifYing party or the employees, agents, contractors, licensees, tenauts and/or 
subtenants of the indemnifying party, or (b) a breach of any obligation of1heindemnifying party under this Lease. Notwi1hstanding 
the foregoing, !\lis indemnification shall not exteud to mdirect, special, incidental or consequential damages, including, without 
limitation, loss of profits, income or business opportunities to 1he indemnified party or anyone clainiing 1hrough the indemnified . 
party. The indemnifying party's obligations under 1his section are cootingent upon (i) its receiving piompt written notice of any 
event giving rise to an obligation to indemnifYing 1he oilier party and (ii) the indenmified party's granting it 1he right to control the 
defense and settlement of the same. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in 1his Lease, 1he parties hereby confirm 1hat the 
provisions of this section sha1l survive !he expiration or termination of this Lease. Tenant shall not be responsible to Landlord, or 

. any third-party, for any claims, costs or damages (ineluding, fines and penalties) attributshle to any pre-existiog violations of 
applicable codes, statutes or oilier regulations governing the Property, iDcluding 1he Premises. . . 

12. ~. All notices, requests, ~ds and other comnumications sball be in writing and are effective furee (3) 
days after deposit in the U.S. mail, certified and postage paid, or upon receipt if personally delivered or sent by next-business-day 
delivery via a nationally recogoized overnight courier to the addresses s.et forth below. Landlord or Tenant may from time to time 
designate any oilier address for this pUIJlose by providing written notice to the ~1her party. 

Site Number. DN03490 3 Version lO-2.()1 
Site Name: Goodman & Sons 
Muk~ DENVER~ 



!fto Tenant to: 

T-Mobi1e USA, Inc. 
12920 SE 38'" Street 
Bellewe, W A 98006 

---------------

• 
Attn: PCS Lease Administrator 
With a copy to: Attn: Legal Dept. 

!fto Landlord, to: 

, Allen P. Goodman 
17995 Sierra Way 

• With a CODY to: 

VoiceSlream PCS II Cmporation 
2323 Delgany SI. 
DePYer, CO 80216 
Attn: Lease Administration Manager 

With a CODY to· 

13. Quiet EnjOYment. Title and Authority. Landlord covenants and warrants to Tenant that (i) Landlord has, full right, 
power and authority to execute this Lei'Se; (ii) it has good and unencumbered title to the Property free and clear of any liens or 
mortgages, except those disclosed to TeDant and whieh will not interfere with Tenant's rights to or use of the Premises; and (iii) 
execution and perfoimance of this Lease will not violate any laws, ordinances, covenants, or the provisions of any mortgage, lease, 
or other agreement binding on Landlord. Landlord covenants that at all times during the teim of this Lease, Tenant's quiet 
enjoyment of the Premises or any part thereof shall not be distw:bed as long as Tenant is not in default beyond any applicable grace 
or cure period. 

14. Environmental Laws. Landlord repreSents that it has no knowledge of any substance, chemical or waste 
(collectively, ''Hazardous Substance") on the Property that is identified as hazardous, toxic or dangerous in any applicable federal, 
state or local law or regulation. Landlord and Tenant shall not introduce or use any Hazardous Substance on the Property in 
violation of any applicable law. Landlord shall be responsible for, and shall promptly conduct any investigation and remediation as 
requiIed by any applicable environmental laws, all spills or other releases of any Hazardous Substance not cauSed solely by Tenant, 
that have occurred or whieh may occur ,on the Property. Each party agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the other from 
and against any and all administrative and judicial actions and rulings, claims, causes of action, demands and liability (collectively, 
«Oaims'') including, but not limited to, damages, costs, ,expe!l!'es, assessments, penalties, fines, losses, jndgments and reasonable 
attorney fees that the indemnitee may suffer or incur due to the existence or discovery of any Hazardous Substances on the Property 
or the migration of any Hazardous Substance to other properties or the release of any Hazarduus Substance mto the envirOnment 
(collectively, "Actions''), that relate to or arise from the indemnitor's activities on the Property. Landlord agrees to defend, 
indemnify and hold Tenant harmless from Claims resulting from Actions on the Property not caused by Landlord or Tenant prior to 
and during the Jnitial Term and any Renewal Term of this Lease. The indemnifications in this section specifieal\y inclnde; without 
limitation, costs incurred in eonnection with any investigation of site conditions or any cleanup, remedial, removal or restoration 
work requiIed by any gPYernmental authority. This Section 14 shall survive the termination or expiration of this Lease. 

15. Assignment and Subleasing. Tenant may assign this Lease and the Easements (as defined above) granted 
herein upon written notice to Landlord., Upon sueh assignmcint, Tenant shall be relieved of all liabi1ities and obligations hereunder 
and Landlord shall look solely to the assignee for performance under this Lease and all obligations hereunder. Tenant may sublease 
the Premises, upon written notice to Landlord. 

Additionally, Tenant may, upon notice to Landlord, mortgage or grant a security interest in this Lease and the Antenna 
Facilities, and may assign this Lease and the Antenna Facilities to any mortgagees or holders of security interests, inclnding their 
successors or assigns (collectively "Mortgagees"), provided such Mortgagees agree to be bound by the terms and provisions of this 
Lease. In such event, LandlOrd shall execute sueh consent to leasehold financing as may reasonably be required by Mortgagees. 
Landlord agrees to notify Tenant and Tenant's Mortgagees simultanecusly 'Of any default by Tenant and to give Mortgagees the 
same right to cure any default as Tenant or to remove any property of Tenant or Mortgagees located on the Premises, except that 
the cure period for any Mortgagees shall not be less than thirty (30) days after receipt of the default notice, as provided in Section 9 
of this Lease. All sueh notices to Mortgagees shall be sent to -Mortgagees at the address specified by Tenant. Failure bY Landlord 
to give Mortgagees such notice shall not diminish Landlord's rights against Tenant, but shall preserve all rights of Mortgagees to 
cure any defauh and to ,remove any property of Tenant or Mortgagees located on the Premises as provided in Section 17 of this 
Lease. 

16. Successors and Assigns.: This Lease and the Easements granted herein shall run with the land, and shall be binding 
upon and inure to the benefit of the parties, their respective successors, personal representatives and assigns. 

17. Waiver of Landlord's Lien. Landlord hereby waives any and all lien rights it may have, statutory or otherwise, 
concerning the Antenna Faci1ities or any portionthereot; which shall be deemed personal property for the purposes of this Lease, 
whether or not the same is deemed real or personal property under applicable laws, and Landlord gives Tenant and Mortgagees the 

Site Number. DN03490 Version 10-2-01 

Site Name: Goodman & Sons 
_ DENVER.MIA 



• • right to remove all or any portion of the same from time to time, whether before or after a default under this Lease, in Tenant's 
and/or Mortgagee's sole discretion and without Landlord's consent 

18. Miscellaneous. 

(a) The prevailing party in any litigation arising hereunder shall he entitled to its reasonable attorneys' fees and court 
costs, including appeals, if any . 

. (b) Each party agrees to furnish to the other, within twenty (20) days after request, such truthful estoppel information as 
the other may reasonably request 

(c) This Lease constitutes the entire agreement and understanding of the parties, and supersedes all offers, negotiatiOns 
and other agreements. There are no rePresentations or understandings of any kind not set forth herein. Any amendments to this 

. LeOse must he in writing and executed by both parties. 

(d) Each party agrees to cooperate with the other in executing any documents (including a Memorandum of Leas. in 
substantially the form atiached hereto lis Exhibit C) necessary to protect its rights or use of the PrOmises. The Memorandum of 
Lease may he recorded in place of this Lease by either party. In the event the Property is encumbered by a mortgage or deed of 
trust, LandlOrd agrees, upon request of Tenant, to obtain and furnish to Tenant a non-disturbance and attornment agreement for 
each such mortgage or deed of trust, in a form reasonably aeceptable to Tenant Tenant may obtain title insurance on its interest in 
the Premises. Landlord agrees to execute such documents as the title company may reqlrire in connection therewith. 

(e) This Lease shall he construed in accordance with the laws of the state in which the Property is located. 

(t) If any term of this Lease is found to be void or invalid, such finding shall not affeetthe remaining terms of this Lease, 
which shall continue in full force and effect' The parties agree that if any provisions are deemed not enforceable, they shall he 
deemed modified to the extent necessary to make them enforceable. Any questions of particular interpretation shall not be 
interpreted against the draftsman, but rather in accordance with the fair meaning thereof. No provision of this Lease will be deemed 
waived by either party uuless expressly waived in writing signed by the waiving party. No waiver shall he implied by delay or any 
other act or omission of either party. No waiver by either party of any provision of this Lease shall he deemed a waiver of such 
provision with respeetto any subsequent matter relating to such provision. r 

(g) The persons who have executed this Lease represent and warrant that they are duly authorized to execute this Lease in 
their individual or representative capacity as indicated 

(h) This Lease may be executed in any number of counterpart copies, each of which shall he deemed an original, but all of 
which together shall constitute a single instrument . 

. (i) All Exhibits referred to herein and any Addenda are incorporated herein for all purposes. The parties understand and 
acknoWledge that Exhibit A (the legal daseription of the PropertY) and Exhibit B (the PrOmises location Within the PrOPertY), may 
be attached to this Lease and the Memorandum of Lease, in preliminary form. Accordingly, the parties agree that upon the 
preparation of final, more complete exhibits, Exhibits A, andIor B, as the case may be, which may have been .tiached hereto in 
preliminary form, may he replaeed by Tenant with such tjnal, more complete exhibit(s). The terms of all Exhibits are incorporated 
herein for all purposes. 

0) If Landlord is represented by any broker or any other leasing agent, Landlord is responsible for all coonnission fee or 
other payment to such agent, and agrees to indemnifY and hold Tenant harmless from all claims by such broker or anyone claiming 
through such broker. If Tenant is represented by any broker or any other leasing agent, Tenant is responsible for all commission fee . 
or other payment to such agent, 'and agrees to indemnilY and hold Landlord harmless from all claims by such broker or anyone 
claiming through such broker 

The effective date of this Lease is the date of execution by the last party to sign (the "Effective Date''). 

LANDLORD: 

By: 

Printed Name: 

Site Number: 
Site Name: 

Mari<et 

Allen P. Goodman 

DN03490 

Goodman & Sons 
!>ENVERMTA, 

5 VersiOD lQ..2-01 



• • Its: 

Date: 

LANDLORD: 

By: 

Printed Name: 

Its: 

Date: 

TENANT: VoiceStream pes II Corporation 

By: 

Printed Name: 

Its: 

wl,jj . 
Date: 

Approved as to form 

Sire Num her. DN03490 
Sit< Nome, Goodman &.£Qna 

6 Version 10-2.()1 

Marbt DENVERMTA 



• • 
ADDENDUM TO SITE LEASE WITH OPTION 

[Additional Terms) 

In the event of conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this Addendwn end this Lease, the terms of the Addendum sIuill 
govern end conirol. All capitalized terms sIuill have the same meaning as in this Lease. 

NONE. 

LANDLORD: Allen P. Goodmao 

By: 

Printed Name: 

Its: 

Date: ife.-bo( 

TENANT: VoiceStream pes II Corporation 

By: 

Printed Name: 

Its: 

i;>rltdJ:u e \ £.)'0"'" ~ ~.,,. os. L ...... J'­
Di'r,,-c:6r- o~ l?"')Meerb 

Date: 

Site Number. DN03490 7 
Site N ..... , Goodman & Sons 
_ DENVERMTA 

Version 10-2-01 



• 
{Notary block for IndividualJ 

STATE OF COLORADO 

COUNTYOF EL PASO 

) 
) ss. 
) 

• 

This instrument was acknowledged before me onh=b a ra \3 q 2004, by Allen P. Goodman. 

Dated: £Ph b 113 rj 9,.::>.ob4- . . . 

. {Notary blockfor TenantJ 

STATEOF tulol'ado 
COUNTYOF ::tu(1I1lf 

aha no1\ c§rvr" 0 l-
Notary Public . 

) 
) ss. 
) 

. I certifY that I know or have satisfactory evidence that uJ~iI\C L<.ucL is the person who appeared 
before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrume;m; oa111 stat~d that he was authorized to 
execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the Arm b i a dnr if<: ~f%1i)eStream pcs II Corporation, 
a Delaware corporation, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the 
instrument. 

Dated: f). - 1'6 -80<></ 

Site Number: DN03490 

Site Name: Goodman & Sons 
Marl<ct DENVER MY A 

Notary Publi~ 
Print Name loR lc-.h L. 1> u. .r::::, 
My commission eXpires (0 -/! 0 - I+oU<{ 

(Use this space for notary stamp/seal) 

Version 10-2 .. 01 



• • EXHIBIT A 
Legal Description 

• 
The Property is legaDy described as foDows: 

Tract 78 in Arrowwood Subdivision No.2; EI Paso County, State of Colorado 

Site Number. DN03490 Version 1()..2..()1 

Site N8Dle: Goodman &...fu!M 
Market DENVER MfA 



e· e 
EXHIBITB 

The location of the Premises within the Property (together with access and utilities) 
.is more particularly described and depicted as foHows: 

Le."\6~ AR<! ... 

(tS~30') -7 

Landlord Initials: ~ 
Tenant Initials:_"_\""II",Jv'-o -__ -c " 

Ffl 
~ 

This Exhibit "B." may !Ie replaced by Tenant with surveyed metes and 
bounds descriptioJlS of the "Premises" imd utility and access easements . 

. ~ -

Site Number. DN03490 

Site Name: Goodman" Sons 
Marut DENVERMTA 

Versiool()'Z"()l 



.. • 

Site Number. .. DN03490 

Site Name: Goodman &.,fums 
Market DENVERMTA 

EXlUBITC. 

Memorandum 
of 

Lease 

• 



• • MemorSDdum of Lea,e 
Assessor's Parcel Number: 6118009003 
Between Allen P. Goodman ("Landlord") 

and VoiceStream PCS II Corporation ("Tenant") 

A Site Lease with Option (the "Lease") by and between Allen P. Goodman ("Landlord") and VoiceStream PCS II 
Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Tenant") was made regarding a portion of following the property: 

See Attached Exhibit "A" incorporated herein for all porposes 

The Option is for a term of six (6) months after the Effective Date of the Lease (as defined onder the Lease), with up to 
one additional six (6) month renewal ("Optional Period"). 

, . 

. The Lease is for a term of five (5) years and will commence on the date as set forth in the Lease (the "Commencement 
Date"). Tenant shall have the right to exteodthis Lease for five (5) additional five-year terms. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partie, hereto have respectively executed this memOraodum effective as of the date of the . 
last party to sign. 

LANDLORD: Allen P. Goodman 

By: 

Printed Name: 

Date: 

TENANT: 

By: 

Printed Name: 

Its: 

Date: 2 -7?7- 200'/ , 

Site Number: DN03490 Version 1()..2-0l 
Site Name: - Goodman&~ 

Ma.-"'" DENVERMTA 

I 



• 
[Notary block/or Landlord} 

[Notary block/or Individual] 

STATE OF COLORADO 

COUNTY OF EL PASO 

) 
) ,s. 
) 

• 

This instrument was .owledged before me on Fe Ip n ! S3 ~9. 2004, by Allen P. Goodman. 

Dated: & 'two a c~ 9., dCDlj- ..., .... .... 

(Use this space for notary stamp/seal) 

[Notary block/or Tenant} 

COUNTY OFD-l. I'\. U c 

Shn l\OJ'i. ~o k 
Notary Public 
PrintName Sharon 0al'r\.eK 
My commission expires My COMM'SSlOllI!XPIRE8 

) 
)ss .. 
) 

08/0712007 

I certifY that I Iaiow or have satisfactory e.vidence that' .\c.~{l] ) < I. '<. k is the person who appeared 
before me, and said person acknowledged that he si~ thi, ~ t, on oath stated that he was authorized to 
execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the ~ { ~( ofVoiceStreamPCS IT Corporation, 
a Delaware corporation, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes meotioned in the 

instrume~~ted: ::Yl")'l \0 ~ 

My commission expires -J.JL{-UJ4#~f-.lJ----~---

(Use this space for notary stamp/seal) 

Site Number: DN03490 Version }0-.2.(11 

Site Name: Goodman &..£Qm 
MMkct DENVERMTA 



'. - • • 
Memorandum of Lease EXHIBIT A 

Legal Description 

The Property is legally described as follows: 

Tract 78 in ArrowWood Subdivision No.2, El Paso County, State of Colorado 

• 

Site Number: DN03490 VerSion 10-2·()1 

S~N~, ~&SOnS 
Marlret DENVER MT A 




